

No. 24-5549

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

THOMAS MICHAEL SMITH and
MONALETO SNEED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

P.A.M. TRANSPORT, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee – Nashville Division
Hon. Eli Richardson, District Judge
No. 3:21-cv-262

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

JEREMY D. HOROWITZ
TARA PATEL
Attorneys

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
202-921-2770
Tara.Patel@EEOC.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	6
Argument	11
I. A reasonable jury could find that PAM subjected Plaintiffs to a hostile work environment where supervisors repeatedly called them “monkey ass” while subjecting them to cursing, screaming, belittling, and threats.	11
A. A reasonable jury could find that a supervisor repeatedly calling an African-American employee “monkey ass” constitutes race-based harassment.....	13
B. A reasonable jury could find the cumulative harassment Plaintiffs experienced – supervisors repeatedly calling them “monkey ass” while berating and threatening them – sufficiently severe or pervasive.....	18
II. The district court erred in holding that “employment-related actions” can never support a hostile-work-environment claim.....	26

III. The district court erred in *sua sponte* rejecting Plaintiffs’ identification of white comparators and in requiring Plaintiffs to proffer evidence, beyond their own perception, that their comparators were non-African American.....28

Conclusion.....34

Certificate of Compliance36

Certificate of Service

Addendum

Designation of Relevant Documents.....A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Austal, U.S.A., L.L.C.</i> , 754 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Alexander v. Loc. 496, Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am.</i> , 177 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Alston v. Town of Brookline</i> , 997 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Arsham v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 841 (D. Md. 2015)	31
<i>Ayissi-Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> , 712 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20, 21
<i>Bailey v. Floyd Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 106 F.3d 135 (6th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Banks v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> , 81 F.4th 242 (2d Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Barrett v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 556 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	22
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	23
<i>Castleberry v. STI Grp.</i> , 863 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2017)	21

<i>Chattman v. Toho Tenax Am., Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Clark v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	29
<i>EEOC v. Harbert-Yeargin, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>EEOC v. WC&M Enters., Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Ejikeme v. Violet</i> , 307 F. App'x 944 (6th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Ellis v. Houston</i> , 742 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	23
<i>Gallagher v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 567 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	29
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 578 U.S. 547 (2016).....	29
<i>Green v. Franklin Nat'l Bank of Minneapolis</i> , 459 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13, 14, 22, 25
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	12, 19, 31
<i>Henry v. CorpCar Servs. Hous., Ltd.</i> , 625 F. App'x 607 (5th Cir. 2015).....	14

<i>Hicks v. Gates Rubber Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1406 (10th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Jackson v. Quanex Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 13 F.4th 493 (6th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Johnson v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 117 F. App'x 444 (6th Cir. 2004)	23, 24
<i>Jones v. UPS Ground Freight</i> , 683 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14, 31
<i>Jordan v. City of Cleveland</i> , 464 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14, 18, 25
<i>Kengerski v. Harper</i> , 6 F.4th 531 (3d Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Ladd v. Grand Trunk W. R.R.</i> , 552 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Lounds v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2015).....	17, 21
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	34
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	29
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>McNeal v. City of Blue Ash</i> , – F.4th –, 2024 WL 4262532 (6th Cir. Sept. 23, 2024)	27, 28
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	29

<i>Mitchell v. Toledo Hosp.</i> , 964 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Ogbonna-McGruder v. Austin Peay State Univ.</i> , 91 F.4th 833 (6th Cir. 2024).....	27, 28
<i>Ogbonna-McGruder v. Austin Peay State Univ.</i> , No. 3:21-CV-00506, 2023 WL 3572891 (M.D. Tenn. May 19, 2023)	27
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Rasmy v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Reed v. Procter & Gamble Mfg. Co.</i> , 556 F. App’x 421 (6th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Rivera v. Rochester Genesee Reg’l Transp. Auth.</i> , 743 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Rodgers v. W.-S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Ross v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 375 F. App’x 450 (6th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Sagan v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Scaife v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 49 F.4th 1109 (7th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Schlosser v. VRHabilis, LLC</i> , 113 F.4th 674 (6th Cir. 2024).....	25
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001).....	13, 14, 21, 22

<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>United States v. Hickey</i> , 917 F.2d 901 (6th Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 159 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Joy</i> , 192 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Waldo v. Consumers Energy Co.</i> , 726 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Walker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 684 F.2d 1355 (11th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Wanchik v. Great Lakes Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 6 F. App'x 252 (6th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>White v. BFI Waste Seros., LLC</i> , 375 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Williams v. CSX Transp. Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2011).....	7, 13, 19, 24
<i>Williams v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999).....	12, 19, 25
<i>Woods v. Cantrell</i> , 29 F.4th 284 (5th Cir. 2022).....	14, 21
<i>Wyatt v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 2021).....	32
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	11, 30

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*.....*passim*

Tenn. Code § 4-21-101, *et seq.*.....6

Rules & Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(a)17

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....32

Fed. R. Evid. 60232, 33

Fed. R. Evid. 70133

Other Authorities

EEOC Compliance Manual § 15-II, 2006 WL 4673425 (2006)29

EEOC Compliance Manual § 15-VII.A.2, 2006 WL 4673430 (2006)22

EEOC, Enforcement Guidance on Harassment in the Workplace (Apr. 29, 2024), www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidance-harassment-workplace#_Toc16480801016, 17, 25
